
	 MKIV Underdeck Unit 1	 1

MKIV Underdeck Unit 1	 Parts List

H-38817

HFS980

H-38818

HFS980

HFS1052

H-38293

HF
G6

84
HF

G6
83

HF
G6

85
No. Description Order Part No.

Top Cover Assembly w/Screws 1 HFG683
Top Cover 2 H-38817
Top Cover Screw (M4 x .7 x 10MM) 2 HFS980

Bottom Flange Assembly w/Screws 1 HFG684
Flange 2 H-38818
Bottom Flange Screw (M4 x .7 x 10MM) 2 HFS980

Guard Assembly 1 HFG685
Guard Set 2 H-38293
Guard Screw (M6 x 1 x 40MM SHCS)  2 HFS1052

1

2
1

2

No. Description Order Part No.
Rod Adapter Stud (-8) w/Nosepiece 1 7422 -8

1 Stud (Main Body) 1 H-41536
2 Nosepiece (-8) 1 H-41534
3 Cotter Pin (3/32" x 1") 2 HFG193

Rod Adapter Stud (-10) w/Nosepiece 1 7423 -10
1 Stud (Main Body) 1 H-41536
2 Nosepiece (-10) 1 H-41535
3 Cotter Pin (3/32" x 1") 2 HFG193

5

*Grip 
Length

Pin Measurements

*Pin measurements
are "Grip Length."

3
7424 -12 
7424 -17

3

7422   -8 
7423 -10

5
1

2
4

HF
G9

23

3

MP-118

MP-118
H-35144A
MP-118
H-35144A

H-35144A
MP-118

MP-129
H-35144A

1

2

4

3

5

1

1

2

2

4

H-35144A

3
No. Description Order Part No.

Torque Tube Assembly 1 HFG927
1 Clamp 1 H-42954
2 Clamp Screw (M5 x .08 x 12MM SHCS) 4 HFS827

Hub Assembly 1 HFG923
1 Cotter Pin (5/32" x 1.250") 4 HFS203
2 Clevis Pin (1/2" x 1.146") 4 H-42395
3 Bearing Cap w/Insert 2 HFG931

A Bearing Cap 1 AL-8101
B IGUS® Bushing 1 H-43838

4 Socket Head Cap Screws (M5 x .8 x 10MM) 4 HFS334
Ball Plug 5 H-35144A
Torlon® Ball Bearing (5/16") 28 MP-129
Delrin® Ball Bearing (5/16") 134 MP-118

5 Deck Flange 1 H-42461

4

AB

HF
G9

27

1 2

BA

3

UNIT 1



2	 MKIV Underdeck Unit 1	

MKIV Underdeck Unit 1	 Parts List

Description Order Part No.
Instruction Manual 1 4656
Prefeeder 1 947
Loctite®  Blue 1 833
Loctite®  Red 2 HFG739
5200 Adhesive Set 1 HFG725

5200 Marine Adhesive Sealant 1 HFG722

Injector 1 HFG200 
HFG201

Hex Keys
5 mm 1 HFG643
4 mm 1 HFG640
2.5 mm 1 HCP1387

7

Description Order Part No.
Lead Block Kit 1 7404

29 mm Outboard Lead Assembly 3 7403
57 mm Carbo Ratchet Assembly 1 7402
40 mm Carbo Assembly 1 7401
Horn Cleat 1 HCP168

Additional Lead Blocks
29 mm Carbo Stand-Up Fixed 1 349
Big Bullet Thru-Deck 1 131

Shackle (6 mm) 3 2110
Halyard Restrainer 1 945

Sheave/SS Inner Race Only 1 945ASSY
Clevis Pin (5/16" x 11/4") 1 SP-038
Bracket-Large 1 HCP394
Cotter Pin (3/32" x 3/4") 1 HFS181

Halyard Deflector 1 7302

8

HFG722

947

HFG200 / HFG201

4656

7

HCP1387
HFG640
HFG643

Please read these instructions carefully before installing, servicing, or operating the equipment. 
This manual may be modified without notice. See: www.harken.com/manuals for updated versions.  

PLEASE SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

MKIV UNDERDECK JIb REEfINg & fURlINg
Unit 1, 2, 3

Installation Manual – Intended for specialized personnel or expert users
5003/11-01-2012

Preassembly
 Parts 4–5
 Rigging Parts Check/Tools 6
 Dimensions/Sailmaker's Instructions 7
 Stay Length Deductions/Stay Into Foil Options 8
Hub Assembly
 Deck Flange 9
 Install Hub Assembly in Bow 10–11
 Assemble Drum Components 11
 Underdeck Lead Block 12
Preassembly
 Top Foil Length (Unit 1) 13
 Top Foil Length (Unit 2) 14
 Top Foil Length (Unit 3) 15
 Short Top Foil (Unit 1) 16
 Short Top Foil (Unit 2) 17
 Short Top Foil (Unit 3) 18
 Foil Length Check 19
Assembly
 Foils/Connectors 20–26
 Halyard Swivel 26
 Torque Tube Assembly 27
 Rod Rigging 28
 Attach Turnbuckle/Foils to Boat 29–31
 Feeder/Final 32
Commissioning
 Turnbuckle 33–34
 Lead Line to Cockpit 35
 Halyard Swivel Height/Angle 36
 Halyard Restrainer/Tension 37
Operation
 Halyard/Headstay Tension 38
 Raise Sails/Storm Sails/Reefing 39–40
 Secure Sail 40
 Race Conversion 41
Maintenance
 Clean/Lubricate/Inspect 42
 Confirm Deck Flange/Tack Swivel Gap 42
 Replace Line 42
 Storage/Transporting 42
 Remove Furler 42
Troubleshooting/Warranty

833

HFG739

7404

945

8

2110

349
131

7302

H-42063

H-39625

HFS1105

HFG680

H-42062

HFG295

H-39683

HFG343

6

HFG629

7411.30.BLACK

7411.31

7411.32

HFS1126

H-39812
H-36125A

H-36125A
MP-129

MP-129

MP-129

7411.FOIL SET.CLEAR

HFG625
7411.31 
7411.32

HFG299
7411.33.BLACK

7411.30.CLEAR

7411.33.CLEAR

7411.FOIL SET.BLACK

MKIV furlers began 
shipping with black foils in 
April 2021. Clear anodized 

foils also available. 

6
Description Order Part No.

Trim Cap Set w/o Screws 1 HFG680
Trim Cap Screw Set 1 HFG629

Trim Cap Screw 3 HFS1126
Halyard Swivel w/o Shackles 1 H-39812

Torlon® Ball Bearings 96 MP-129
Clip/Smalley Ring 2 H-36125A

Foil Set, Black 7411.FOILSET.BLACK
Foil (7' / 2.13 m) Luff, Black Anodized 6 7411.30.BLACK
Foil (2' / 610 mm) Bottom, Black Anodized 1 7411.33.BLACK

Foil Set, Clear - (Special Order) 7411.FOILSET.CLEAR
Foil (7' / 2.13 m) Luff, Clear Anodized. 6 7411.30.CLEAR
Foil (2' / 610 mm) Bottom, Clear Anodized 1 7411.33.CLEAR

Foil Screw Set 1 HFG343
Foil Screw 30 HFS1105

Connector Set w/o Bushings 1 HFG625
Connector (7" / 178 mm) 5 —
Connector Bottom (10.75" / 273 mm) 1 —

Connector Bushing Set 1 HFG295
Connector Bushing (Curved / Longer) 12 H-42062
Connector Bushing (Flat / Shorter) 12 H-42063

Connector w/Bushings, Foil Screws, and Wedges 1 7411.31
Connector (7" / 178 mm) 1 —
Connector Bushing (Curved / Longer) 2 —
Connector Bushing (Flat / Shorter) 2 —
Foil Screw 4 —
Connector Wedge 2 —

Connector w/Bushings Bottom 1 7411.32
Connector Bottom (10.75" / 273 mm) 1 —
Connector Bushing (Curved / Longer) 2 —
Connector Bushing (Flat / Shorter) 2 —

Connector Wedge Set 1 HFG299
Connector Wedge 14 H-39625

Feeder Set 1 H-39683
Feeder 1 H-35623B
Feeder Screw 1 HFS1129
Tab 1 H-35666A

UN
IT

 1


